

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH
WRIT PETITION NO: 35037 OF 2025**



Between:

Smt Kalla Sarojini, W/o Late Someswararao, Age 48 years, R/o Pedda Bammidi, Kotabommali Mandal, Srikakulam District.

... Petitioner.

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, AP Govt Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The District Collector, Srikakulam District, Srikakulam.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tekkali Revenue Division, Srikakulam District.
4. The Tahsildar, Kotabommali Mandal, Srikakulam District.

.... Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS to declare the impugned Notice of 4th Respondent vide Letter No 840/2025/A Dated 23.7.2025 without jurisdiction and without any authority which is without Notice which is issued in the name of dead person and interfering with Petitioners peaceful possession and enjoyment of the D Patta Land in Sy No 134- 1/17 an extent of Ac 0.26 cents situated at Peddabammidi Village, Kotabommali Mandal, Srikakulam District without following any lawful procedure and impugned Notice is patent illegal, pervasive, unjust, arbitrary, non est of law and violative of Articles 300-A, 14, 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently set aside impugned Notice of

4th Respondent vide Letter No 840/2025/A Dated 23.7.2025 and direct the Respondents not to interfere with peaceful possession and enjoyment of Petitioners D Patta Land in Sy No 134-1/17 an extent of Ac 0.26 cents situated at Peddabammidi Village, Kotabommali Mandal, Srikakulam District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the impugned ~~impugned~~ Notice of 4th Respondent vide Letter No 840/2025/A Dated 23.7.2025 by directing the Respondents not to interfere with peaceful possession and enjoyment of Petitioners D Patta Land in Sy No 134-1/17 an extent of Ac 0.26 cents situated at Peddabammidi Village, Kotabommali Mandal, Srikakulam District, , Pending disposal of WP 35037 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI S SRINIVASA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 the Court made the following.

ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

The learned Government Pleader takes notice for the respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

For filing counter affidavit by the learned Government Pleader for the respondents, post the matter after four (04) weeks.

In the meanwhile, the respondents are directed not to take any action based on the impugned notice dated 23.07.2025 issued by the 4th respondent.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Govt Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The District Collector, Srikakulam District, Srikakulam.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tekkali Revenue Division, Srikakulam District.
4. The Tahsildar, Kotabommali Mandal, Srikakulam District.(1 to 4 by RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI. S SRINIVASA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
7. **One spare copy**

ksr

HIGH COURT

DR, J

DATED:16/12/2025

post the matter after four (04) weeks.

ORDER

WP.No.35037 of 2025

DIRECTION

